
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

vs. 

Brittany Mugrauer 
8201 E. 23rd Street 
Kansas City, MO 64129 
DOB: 08/16/1991; Race/Sex: W/F; 
SS# 

Defendant. 

Police# 15-05938 
Prosecutor# 095426716 

1516-CR 
OCN# 

COMPLAINT 

Count I. Endangering the Welfare of a Child in the First Degree (26042990) 

The Prosecuting Attorney ofthe County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the 
Class C Felony of Endangering the Welfare of a Child in the First Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 10, 2015, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that 
created a substantial risk to the life and body and health ofD.M. (D.O.B.: 12/20/08), a child less 
than seventeen years old, by keeping D.M. (D.O.B.: 12/20/08) in an unsafe living condition. 

Count II. Endangering the Welfare of a Child in the First Degree (26042990) 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the 
Class C Felony of Endangering the Welfare of a Child in the First Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 10, 2015, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that 
created a substantial risk to the life and body and health ofD.M. (D.O.B.: 12117110), a child less 
than seventeen years old, by keeping D.M. (D.O.B.: 12117110) in an unsafe living condition. 

The facts that fmm the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 
statement( s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 
the existence of probable cause. 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 
law. 



THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

vs. 

Brittany Mugrauer 

WITNESSES: 

JEAN PETERS BAKER 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Jackson County, Missouri 
by, 

Erika Lawler (#56213) 
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
321 W. Lexington 
Independence, Missouri 64050 
(816) 881-4613 
elawler@j acksongov .org 

D.M., Office of the Prosecuting Attorney, 321 W. Lexington, Independence, MO 64050 
D.M., Office of the Prosecuting Attorney, 321 W. Lexington, Independence, MO 64050 
Det. Penny Cole, 3310 NE Rennau Drive, Lees Summit, MO 64064 



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

JCSD CASE NUMBER 15-05938 DATE 09/11/2015 

I, Detective Penny Cole, a deputy with the Jackson County, Missouri Sheriff's Department, upon my 
oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows: 

1) I have probable cause to believe that committed one or more criminal offenses. 

2) The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

On 09/10/2015 I, Detective Penny Cole, was contacted by Detective T. Edwards by phone. He advised 

that he was involved in serving a search warrant at the underground caves located at 8201 E. 23rd 

Street, KC, MO in regards to a "chop shop". While in the underground caves two small children, D.M., 

(12/20/08) and D.M. (12/17 /10) were located in a wooden "crate" unattended. A parent was not 

located and it was requested that I respond and take custody of the children. 

Upon arrival I was directed to the extreme back of the underground caves where I contacted Sgt. 

Newlon. The temperature in the cave was cool, the ground bare dirt and the area felt damp. I was 

walked through the facility, I observed numerous vehicles parts lying around in piles as well as several 

vehicles in different states of repair. The dirt floor was soaked in several places with what appeared to 

be fluids from vehicles. I was shown a wooden shipping crate approximately 10x8 which was missing 

one side. Inside of the crate were two vehicle bench seats, two small blankets and miscellaneous trash 

and thin wires. I was told that the children had been in the crate when officers arrived to execute the 

search warrant. A second crate was next to it which was full of junk and trash. The area was 

immediately noticed to not be safe for a child to be in. 

The children, D.M. (12/20/08) and D.M. (12/17 /10), were bare foot. I asked where their shoes were and 

I was told that they had no shoes. The six year old was dressed in at-shirt and a pair of nylon pants 

which were too long and folded under the child's feet. The second child, age four, was dressed in shorts 

and at-shirt. The four year old was holding a cup of ramen noodle which was dry. The cup had dirt in it 

with the noodles which the child was eating with the child's hands. Both ofthe children were 

completely covered in dirt and filth from head to foot. The children did not appear to be scared at the 
presence of officers or the fact that their parental figure was gone. 



The children were placed in my vehicle and transported to Jackson County Headquarters and later 

transported to Children's Mercy Hospital where they were seen in the emergency room. The children 

were evaluated, bathed and provided with clean clothing. 

The children stated that their mother was Brittany (later identified as Brittany Mugrauer, W/F, 

08/16/91). They did not know where she was other than she had taken "Sean", her boyfriend, to the 

hospital as he "smashed his finger". The children stated that they lived "in the cave" with their mother 

and that "merna and papa live in a hotel". They stated that they had no toys at the cave, no other 

clothing, no shoes, and that there was no water or place to cook. The six year old advised that he should 

be in the ·1st grade but that he did not go to school. 

Brittany Mugrauer was advised to have returned to the cave after I had left with her children. I later 

was able to briefly contact her by phone during which she stated that her children had been living in the 

cave for "several days". She also stated that she had left them in the cave without a parent present. 

On September 11, 2015, at approximately 1500, Brittany Mugrauer was located and taken into custody 
on a 24 hour investigative hold. ' 

Jackson County, Missouri Sheriff's Department 

The court finds probable cause 

Judge 


